-~

\_

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING

ACTIVITIES SUB GROUP
Friday, 1st March, 2013

3.00 pm

Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone

~

Council







AGENDA

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES SUB
GROUP

Friday, 1 March 2013 at 3.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Telephone: 01622 694342
Hall, Maidstone
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting
Membership (3)
Conservative (2): MrR L H Long, TD and Mr C T Wells
Liberal Democrat (1): Mr T Prater

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

Item

1 Substitutes

2 Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda

3 Minutes - 28 September 2012 (Pages 1 - 4)

4 1S(t)it)utory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest (Pages 5 -

5 Dissolution of Kent Cultural Trading and Kent on Canvas (Pages 105 - 108)

6 Progress report on the transformation programme to re-align Commercial
Services following external review of its activities (Pages 109 - 118)

7 EduKent Progress Report (Pages 119 - 122)

8 Motion to exclude the public

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of
Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

9 Edukent progress report (Pages 123 - 158)



Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
(01622) 694002

Thursday, 21 February 2013
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers

maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant
report.



Agenda ltem 3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES
SUB GROUP

MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities
Sub Group held in the Swale 3, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday,
28 September 2012.

PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD (Chairman), Mr T Prater and Mr C T Wells
ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds and Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement),
Mrs C Head (Chief Accountant), Mr G Record (Finance and Procurement Officer),
Ms N Major (Interim Head of Internal Audit), Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director,
Environment and Enterprise), Mr | McPherson (Managing Director Commercial
Services), MrL Coulson (Head Of Strategic Finance), Mr D Jackson (Planning
Director Commercial Services), Mr M Hyland (Executive Officer EKO LLP) and
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

7. Minutes - 4 July 2012
(Item 3)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2012 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

8. Protocol relating to companies in which KCC has an interest
(Item 4)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement invited approval of two
minor amendments to the Protocol. The first of these was the addition of a final
sentence to paragraph 7 (d) to read: “Where a company adopts its own policies,
assurance must be provided that adequate policies and procedures are in place, with
particular reference to anti-fraud and corruption.”

(2)  The second change proposed by the Corporate Director of Finance was the
insertion of a new paragraph 7 (e) to read: “that appropriate due diligence has been
completed which must include an evaluation of the background, experience and
reputation of the company and/or the proposed and existing directors.”

(3) RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee be recommended to

approve the proposed amendments to the Protocol set out in paragraphs (1)
and (2) above.

Page 1



9. East Kent Opportunities LLP
(Item 5)

(1)  The Executive Officer EKO LLP reported on East Kent Opportunities LLP
which was founded in 2008 as a Joint Arrangement (JANE) with Thanet DC in order
to bring forward the economic development and regeneration of the Sites known as
Eurokent and Manston Business Park. The key aim over the next 12 months was to
promote a major outline mixed-use planning application for commercial, community
and retail development and up to 550 new homes on the Eurokent site.

(2) In response to a question from Mr Wells, the Executive Officer EKO LLP said
that the figure of £183,895 for Legal and Professional Administration Expenses in
2012 consisted mainly of the pre-application costs, including the public consultation
process. The Spine road costs of £163,323 for the same year represented interest
on the construction costs (spread over two years). He agreed to provide further
details to the Panel Members following the meeting. He also agreed to clarify the
relationship between EKO LLP and Employ Thanet.

(3) RESOLVED that subject to (2) above, the contents of the report be noted for
assurance together with the East Kent Opportunities LLP Annual Report and
Financial Statements for 2011/12 appended to the report.

10. KCC's dormant companies
(Item 6)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement reported on the County
Council’s dormant companies. He explained that “Produced In Kent” was very likely
to take the decision not to dissolve the domain name “kentishfare.co.uk” but to
transfer ownership of that name to itself.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance, including the progress in
dissolving the County Council’'s dormant companies.

11. KCC's Limited Companies 2011/12 Statutory Accounts
(Iltem 7)

(1)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement presented the latest
available Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC had an interest.

(2)  The Interim head of Internal Audit explained that an accountant had been
employed to produce 2011/12 accounts for Kent Cultural Trading Ltd. She would
ascertain whether accounts for this company had been produced for 2010/11 when it
had been largely dormant.

(3)  The Sub-Group agreed to meet again in February 2013 in order to review the
2011/12 accounts of all those companies where only the 2010/11 accounts were
currently available and that it would thereafter meet in February each year in order to
consider the final Statutory Accounts.

(4) RESOLVED that in respect of those companies in which the County Council
has an interest:-

Page 2



(@) the latest available Statutory Accounts be noted for assurance;

(b)  a further meeting of the Sub-Group be held in February 2013 to review
the 2011/121 Statutory Accounts for those companies where only the
2010/11 accounts are currently available; and

(c) the Sub-Group will consider the final Statutory Accounts for those
companies in February each year.

12. Re-alignment of Commercial Services structure following external review
of its activities.
(Item 8)

(1)  Mr B J Sweetland, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste
explained that Commercial Services was a non-budget funded division of the County
Council which funded itself from income generated by its own activities. It had made
a net return to the County Council of £7m for the year 2011/12.

(2) Mr Sweetland had taken over responsibility for Commercial Services in May
2011 and had asked the Corporate Director to commission a review. This review had
been undertaken by BDO and Eversheds and had identified areas for improvement in
terms of transparency, particularly in respect of its ability to demonstrate the arms-
length nature of the business.

(3) The Corporate Director, Environment and Enterprise said that following an
individual assessment of Commercial Services’ 26 business units, it had been
decided to reconfigure them into 5 client-facing divisions. A Board had been
established by the County Council in December 2011, consisting of Cabinet
Members (Mr Gough, Mr Simmonds and Mr Sweetland) and senior officers.

(4)  The Managing Director, Commercial Services informed the Panel that each
member of staff in Commercial Services contributed on average £8,000 and an
overall reduction in Council Tax per household equating to @ £22 per person per
year. 84% of its turnover was from clients outside County Council controlled
budgets. It was now appropriate to develop a simpler and more effective structure
away from KCC. The staff were fully engaged and supportive, and discussions with
the Trade Unions had been constructive.

(5)  The Managing Director, Commercial Services then explained that the proposal
was to simplify the current operating model from managing under five limited
companies to two specific company structures. One would be a “Teckal’-compliant
company, trading exclusively with the County Council. The other would enable
Commercial Services to trade with the wider public and private sector under the
auspices of Section 95 of the Local Government Act 2003. The client-facing
divisions would continue as before, covering the areas of Education, Energy, Care,
Employment and Direct Services.

(6) The Managing Director, Commercial Services replied to Members’ questions
by saying that it would be inappropriate to bring EduKent under the Commercial
Services umbrella as it was a customer-led company which did not operate in order
to make money. Commercial Services, in contrast, was a customer-focussed
operation. The only “Teckal” businesses operating would be those that could

Page 3



demonstrate value for money. In future, all monies would be accounted for in a
single set of figures. The two companies would therefore account for the entire
Commercial Services turnover.

(7)  Mr Sweetland said that the new structure would enable Commercial Services
to demonstrate that it was not being cross-subsidised by the County Council. This
question had previously been blurred in the public mind. He added that although
there were two companies which had consistently raised doubts about Commercial
Services’ method of operation, there were more than 60 others which had been
helped by its work. It was not only necessary to comply with all rules, laws and
regulations, it was also essential to be able to clearly demonstrate this.

(8) RESOLVED to note the report on the re-alignment of the Commercial Services
company structure following external review of its activities.

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

By: John Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance & Business Support
Andy Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities Sub Group - 1 March
2013

Subject: Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To present 2011/12 Statutory Accounts that were not available for review at
the G & A Trading Activities Sub Group meeting on 28 September 2012, and to provide
an update on the dissolution of KCC’s dormant companies.

FOR ASSURANCE

INTRODUCTION

1. At the G & A Trading Activities Sub Group meeting on 28 September 2012, Members
received copies of the latest available Statutory Accounts for those companies in
which KCC has an interest, and agreed that a further meeting of the Sub Group be
held in February / March 2013 to review the 2011/12 Statutory Accounts for those
companies where only the 2010/11 accounts were currently available.

2. Also, at the Sub Group meeting on 28 September 2012, Members were informed that
the requisite steps had been set in train during July / August 2012 to dissolve, where
appropriate, KCC’s dormant companies.

3. This report presents 2011/12 Statutory Accounts (attached) for 6 companies that were
not available for review on 28 September 2012, and provides an update on the
dissolution of KCC’s dormant companies.

2011/12 STATUTORY ACCOUNTS

4. The table below shows the key financial highlights with respect to 2011/12 Statutory
Accounts (attached) that were not available for review at the G & A Trading Activities
Sub Group meeting on 28 September 2012.

Page 5



Company Name Financial Turnover/ | Profit/(Loss) Retained Net
Year Income before Tax Profit/(Loss
[...]
e to run Medway Councils start up programme and assisted 140
people to begin their own companies

. We continue to support the Low Carbon construction sector with the opening of the
Build 4 Demo Centre in Dover in March 2011 and to provide an information and development
programme for SMEs wanting to expand and diversify into the sustainable construction
market, including renewable energy

. Support for Eco Enterprise, Sustainable Design and resource efficiency were provided
to over 1500 companies across Europe through our EU funded Ecomind, Low Carbon
Essentials and Energy Grant programmes

Page 104




Agenda ltem 5

By: Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Customer and Communities
Des Crilley, Director of Customer Services
To: Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities Sub Group
Subject: Dissolution of Kent Cultural Trading and Kent on Canvas
Date: 1 March 2013

Classified: Unrestricted

Summary

This paper sets out the background to Kent On Canvas and Kent Cultural
Trading Ltd and the steps taken to re-align the business following recent
developments, including the rationale for the proposed dissolution of both
companies.

Background and context

In late 2006, work was commissioned by the then Chief Executive to look at
KCC'’s historical and cultural assets, including the potential development of
short and long term income generation opportunities. As part of this work,
‘Kent on Canvas’ was launched in 2008 as an ‘art on demand’ service and
the project initially met with high levels of demand.

Following a series of Freedom of Information requests, the service offer was
restricted to KCC employees only, as ‘Kent on Canvas’ was deemed by
Legal Services not to be trading in accordance with the provisions of the
Local Government Act 2003.

In order to regularise the situation, a Cabinet Member decision' was taken
to establish ‘Kent on Canvas’ as a limited company. Over the following
years, it developed various promising opportunities around merchandising,
digitising, archiving and various partnership prospects. It was then felt that
these opportunities could best benefit from being under an umbrella
company and a business case was presented to the G&A Trading Activities
Sub Group? following which Kent Cultural Trading Ltd (KCT) was
established® as a wholly-owned subsidiary of KCC.

In 2012, Internal Audit examined KCT’s activities and subsequently a
decision was taken to temporarily cease trading and suspend a member of
staff. Following the findings of the investigation, advice was sought from
Legal Services to determine what course of action the council needed to
consider.

' 09/01404
217" May 2010
320" July 2010

Page 105



5. Having agreed to proceed with this course of action and given the loss of
staff and the temporary freeze in trading, which had impacted on the
company’s ability to trade effectively, a full assessment of KCT’s trading
activities was undertaken in order to consider what viable business
opportunities remained given the ever more uncertain economic climate. If
dissolution was to be the preferred option, it was essential that KCT assets
and outstanding opportunities should be looked into to ensure that all
possible value was extracted from the company.

6. Inorder to assist with the options analysis, Commercial Services were
brought in to advise and consider solutions.

7. The business opportunities under review included:

Kent Library Shop (online shop owned and operated by KCT)
Kent on Canvas (online shop owned and operated by KCT)
Digital Capture and Data Management Systems

Kent Galleria

Cleansing product

Patient Essentials

Business options analysis

8. The following paragraphs set out the key trading activities and opportunities
that were being pursued by KCT, along with the reasons why the activity
was eventually discontinued.

9. Kent Library Shop — Online merchandising operation

Discontinued due to:

e Loss of marketing ability significantly reduced trading volumes

e Loss of staff capacity to
[...]
in tandem with Commercial Services proved that the
information provided by the MD in regard to the opportunity had
been overstated and Commercial Services advised that the benefits
were unlikely to deliver a financial gain.

Patient Essentials — Service to deliver packs of essential products to
patients in hospital during their stay. The e-commerce solution including
logistics was to be provided by KCT Ltd for a commission.

Discontinued due to:
e Discovery of conflicts of interest with a proposed partner company
during the course of the investigation

Based on the above, and with ongoing financial pressures to consider, along
with little appetite for further investment, the directors with input from all key
stakeholders have recommended the dissolution of Kent Cultural Trading
Ltd and its subsidiaries.

Next steps

A decision will now be taken in order to voluntarily dissolve both companies.
Legal Services can then follow the requisite action to have the companies
dissolved, following which they will be removed from the Companies House

Page 107



register. Operations are currently being wound down prior to the companies
recommended dissolution. As part of this work, any remaining assets will be
transferred to KCC for the sum of £1 in order to compensate KCC for any
losses.

Finance

17. The accounts are presented as a separate item on the Agenda. They show
that KCT for the year ended 31% January 2012 made a loss of £153,958 and
KoC for the year ended 31%' August 2012 made a loss of £4,632.

18. There are no outstanding creditors other than KCC.

Recommendations

19. Members are recommended to note contents of this report for assurance,
and to endorse the actions taken, including the:

- approach to minimising reputational loss to the authority;

- actions taken to reduce the financial impact of losses to local companies
and the authority and;

- final steps being taken to dissolve the companies.

Jonathan White 01622 696904

Page 108



Agenda ltem 6

From: Bryan Sweetland, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and
Waste
Mike Austerberry, Corporate Director, Enterprise & Environment
lan McPherson, Managing Director, Commercial Services

To: Governance & Audit Committee, Trading Activities Sub-Group —1°%
March 2013
Subject: Progress report on the transformation programme to re-align

Commercial Services following external review of its activities

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: Following the last report to this Sub-Group on 28 September 2012,
significant progress has been made towards implementing the transformation
programme in Commercial Services. An internal audit review of this progress has
also been undertaken.

Recommendations:

i) The Governance & Audit Trading Activities Sub-Group is asked to note the
progress in implementing the transformation programme in Commercial Services
and the contents of the Internal Audit report dated 21% January 2013.

1. Introduction

1.1 Commercial Services (CS) is a non-budget funded division of the County
Council, which funds itself from the income generated by its own activities. It is
largely, and increasingly, focused on trading outside Kent, and made a net return
to KCC central funds of £7m in May 2012.

1.2 The County Council’s policy document Bold Steps for Kent set out the need
for new approaches to meet the financial challenges facing local government. In
this context the Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste and
Corporate Director for Enterprise & Environment last year commissioned an
external appraisal of the management, operations, governance and future
business potential of Commercial Services.

1.3  This independent review recognised the value that Commercial Services
added to the County Council and made a number of recommendations concerning
changes and improvements to governance arrangements and clarification of the
legal and governance relationship between KCC and Commercial Services. It also
provided advice on areas of current and future busines
[...]
mercial Services are now able to implement plans already
in place to relocate in 2013, and to transfer staff to the new companies and start trading as
the two new companies from 1° April 2013.

In preparation for the significant changes, the CS Executive are also in the process of
reviewing and updating Business Plans to ensure that they are fully aligned with the new
Mission, Vision and Objectives of Commercial Services as a whole. These have been

Page 116



COMMERCIAL SERVICES INTERNAL AUDIT

consistently communicated to CS staff via written and oral briefings from the new Managing
Director.

It is anticipated that once the two companies are formally trading from 1° April 2013, this
will allow for many of the outstanding recommendations to be fully implemented.

Commercial Services has appropriately waited for the formal decision of Cabinet Members
to constitute to two new companies. In preparation for this decision the Shareholder Board
has been heavily consulted and legal advice sought, business unit reviews have been
completed, which have informed the reorganisation of Commercial Services with the
introduction of a supporting Executive.

The decision to start formally trading on 1* April 2013, fits with the start of a new financial
year and provides time for staff to be sufficiently consulted in preparation of the changes
and for Directors to produce new business plans aligned to the new structure.

Page 117




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 118



Agenda ltem 7

By:

To:

Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and Skills
Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director, Education, Learning and Skills

Governance and Audit Trading Activities Sub Group — 1% March 2013

Subject: EduKent Progress Report

Summary: To report on the development of EduKent during 2011 and 2012 and to

present the governance arrangements put in place.

UNRESTRICTED

INTRODUCTION

1.

This report updates Governance and Audit Trading Activities Sub Group on
EduKent’s curr
[...]
development of EduKent during 2011 and 2012

e The EduKent Governance arrangements

Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director

Keith Abbott, Director

February 2013

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 122



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Agenda ltem 9

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 128



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 146



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 148



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 150



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 152



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 156



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 158



	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 28 September 2012
	4 Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest
	Item 04 Appendix 1
	Item 04 Appendix 2
	Item 04 Appendix 3
	Item 04 Appendix 4
	Item 04 Appendix 5
	Item 04 Appendix 6

	5 Dissolution of Kent Cultural Trading and Kent on Canvas
	6 Progress report on the transformation programme to re-align Commercial Services following external review of its activities
	Item 08 Appendix

	7 EduKent Progress Report
	9 Edukent progress report
	Exempt 09 Appendix 1
	Exempt 09 Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE TRADING ACTIVITIES 
SUB GROUP 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Trading Activities 
Sub Group held in the Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Friday, 1 March 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr T Prater and Mr C T Wells 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr B J Sweetland 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mr G Record (Finance and Procurement Officer), Mr D Crilley (Director of 
Community Cultural Services), Mr J White (Capital Project Officer), Mr M Austerberry 
(Corporate Director, Environment and Enterprise), Mr I McPherson (Managing 
Director Commercial Services), Mr K Abbott (Finance Business Partner, ELS 
Directorate), Mr P McSweeney (EduKent Officer), Ms N Major (Interim Head of 
Internal Audit) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 28 September 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2013 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
2. Statutory Accounts for those companies in which KCC has an interest  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Chairman informed the Sub-Group that he had been a director of Kentish 
Fare (a dormant company which was now a subsidiary of Produced in Kent).  
 
(2)   The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement tabled the accounts for 
Kent on Canvas and Kent Cultural Trading.  He explained that these had been sent 
by Companies House.  
 
(3)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement presented those 2011/12 
Statutory Accounts which had not been available to the previous meeting of the Sub-
Group.   
 
(4)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement replied to a question from 
Mr Prater by saying that he had been unable to establish the grounds for objection by 
HMRC over the proposed dissolution of Invicta Services Ltd.  It was therefore agreed 
that the next meeting of the Sub-Group would receive an update on this matter.   
 
(5)  The Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement agreed to circulate to the 
Members of the Sub-Group the reasons for Kentish Fare Ltd being transferred to the 
ownership of Produced in Kent Ltd rather than being dissolved.   



 

2 

 
(6)  Mr Wells asked whether the intended merger of Groundwork Kent and 
Medway into Groundwork South had taken full account of the risk of loss of control 
and benefits to Kent.  He asked for a report on this question.  It was agreed that 
Internal Audit would examine this question during its next tranche of auditing KCC 
companies.  
 
(7)  The Chairman asked for the report to the next meeting to include an 
explanation of the role and function of The North Kent Architecture Centre Ltd.  
 
(8)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance and that the report to the 

next meeting of the Sub-group encompass responses to the matters set out in 
paragraphs (4) to (7) above.  

 
3. Proposed Dissolution of Kent Cultural Trading and Kent on Canvas  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Director of Customer Services set out the background to Kent on Canvas 
and Kent Cultural Trading and the steps taken to re-align the business following 
recent developments, including the rationale for the proposed dissolution of both 
companies.  He said that the intention had been to grow returns against the County’s 
cultural assets.  In the light of the findings of the 2012 Internal Audit examination of 
Kent Cultural Trading’s activities, the decision had been taken to temporarily cease 
trading and to suspend a member of staff.   Following a review of the Companies’ 
potential, he would be recommending their voluntary dissolution.  
 
(2)  The Members of the Sub-Group asked for assurance in terms of monitoring 
and legal advice. The Director of Customer Services replied that he was looking 
closely at all the controls and systems that had been in place at the time with a view 
to improving them. He confirmed that future ventures would seek advice from a Legal 
Services representative with experience of company law as well as an independent 
legal advisor who would look at the same questions from the company’s perspective.  
 
(3)  Mr Prater asked when Kent Cultural trading had made the decision to pursue 
the “cleansing product” and “patient essentials” trading activities set out in the report.  
The Director of Customer Services replied that consideration of these activities had 
never reached the point where a business plan had needed to be produced.  
 
(4)  The Director of Customer Services confirmed that the losses accrued by the 
companies would be transferred to KCC, which was now the only shareholder.  The 
debts to all other creditors had been settled in full.  
 
(5)  The Director of Finance and Procurement informed the Sub-Group that 
Internal Audit had made 17 recommendations of which 16 had been implemented. 
He was unable to comment further at this stage as to do so would involve naming 
individuals.  
 
(6)  RESOLVED that the report be noted for assurance and that the actions taken 

be endorsed, including:- 
 

(a) the approach to minimising the reputational loss to the Authority;  
 



 

3 

(b) the actions taken to reduce the financial impact of losses to local 
companies and the Authority; and  

 
(c) the final steps being taken to carry out the proposed dissolution of Kent 

Cultural Trading and Kent on Canvas.  
 
4. Progress report on the transformation programme to re-align Commercial 
Services following external review of its activities  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  Mr Sweetland introduced the report on the significant progress made towards 
implementing the Commercial Services transformation programme since September 
2012.  This programme and its progress had also been the subject of an internal 
audit review which was appended to the report.  
 
(2)  The Managing Director, Commercial Services referred the Sub-Group to 
paragraph 1.5 of the report for a list of the activities carried out to implement the 
transformation programme.  He drew particular attention to the reorganisation into 
five customer-focused Divisions and the work in building up the advisory shareholder 
board, including 2 or 3 independent representatives.  He also confirmed that the risk 
policy was being re-aligned to meet business needs and that the business planning 
process was now in place.  He expected to be able to provide KCC with a £10m 
Dividend within the next three years.  
 
(3)  The Corporate Director, Enterprise and Environment underlined the crucial 
importance of the shareholder role in the new companies and said that there would 
be a shareholder agreement.  
 
(4)  The Managing Director, Commercial Services replied to a question from the 
Chairman by saying that legal advice had been taken both internally and externally. 
The latter advice had been essential in order to ensure that his responsibilities to 
KCC did not conflict with his role as a shareholder.  Eversheds had been employed to 
draft the articles for the Teckal companies, and further advice had been sought on 
the transfer of assets.  This would ensure that trading could continue if the Teckal 
provision were to be overturned.  The aim was for all companies to become 
operational (including the TUPE transfers) by 1 April 2013.  
 
(5)  The Managing Director, Commercial Services confirmed that trading would be 
at arms length and that this would include paying separately for Human Resources, 
ICT and back office functions rather than buying them in from KCC.   
 
(6)  The Managing Director, Commercial Services said that the employees were 
responding very positively to the developments described.  
 
(7)  Mr Sweetland summed up the presentation by saying that he could assure the 
Sub-Group that it could be absolutely certain of the legal and financial governance 
arrangements.  
 
(8)  RESOLVED that the progress in implementing the Commercial Services 
transformation programme be noted for assurance, together with the contents of the 
Internal Audit report dated 21 January 2013 (appended to the report).   
 



 

4 

5. EduKent Progress Report  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Director of School Resources reported on the development of EduKent 
during 2011 and 2012 and on the governance arrangements put in place.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the development of EduKent during 2011 and 2012 be noted 

for assurance, together with its governance arrangements.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS  
(The Sub-Group resolved under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 to 
exclude the public from the meeting on the grounds that it would involve the 
disclosure of Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act) 
 
6. EduKent progress report  
(Item 9) 
 
(1)  Hard copies of the report were tabled at the meeting as these had not been 
sent out with the agenda papers.  Members of the Sub-Group had received them 
electronically at the time of publication.  
 
(2)  The Director of School Resources referred to the development of EduKent 
during 2011 and 2012 and the governance arrangements that had been put in place 
(see Minute 5 above) He reported the EduKent Business Plan for the years 2012/13 
to 2014/15 and set out options for the future direction of EduKent.  
 
(3)  The Director of School Resources said that KCC Education, Learning and 
Skills had been trading some of its services to schools for the past 13 years.  In the 
light of recent developments, a range of services for schools and academies had 
been consolidated into EduKent.  As this process was now complete, it was the right 
time to move on to consider options for the future.  
 



 

5 

(4)  Mr Prater asked how EduKent would ensure that the profits generated were 
ringfenced to be reinvested in improvements to services to schools.  The Director of 
School Resources replied that this would be achieved partially through the work of 
the EduKent Board and that this would be monitored in turn by the Schools Funding 
Forum.  
 
(5)  The Director of Finance and Corporate Procurement confirmed that it was 
currently the strategic intention to ensure that such profits would be reinvested in the 
manner described.  It was, however, possible that future Councils could decide to use 
them to support KCC overall.  
 
(6) RESOLVED that in addition to the development of EduKent during 2011 and 

2012 and its governance arrangements the Sub-Group note the following for 
assurance:- 

 
(a) the 2012 to 2014/15 EduKent Business Plan; and  
 
(b)  the plans to assess alternative options for the future structure of 

EduKent. 
 
 


